
 

 
November 30, 2010 

 
 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Bill von Till, Chief 
 Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch 
 Decommissioning and Uranium Recovery 
   Licensing Directorate  
 Division of Waste Management 
   and Environmental Protection 
 Office of Federal and State Materials 
   and Environmental Management Programs 
 
FROM: Stephen J. Cohen, Team Leader /RA/ 
 Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch 
 Decommissioning and Uranium Recovery  
   Licensing Directorate 
 Division of Waste Management  
   and Environmental Protection 
 Office of Federal and State Materials 
   and Environmental Management Programs 
 
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY UPDATE MEETING WITH AUC LLC REGARDING THE 

PROPOSED RENO CREEK IN SITU RECOVERY SITE 
 
 

Enclosed with this memorandum is a report of the October 28, 2010 meeting between 

representatives of AUC LLC and U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff.  If you have any 

questions, please contact me. 

Enclosure:   Report of Meeting 
 
cc:  Meeting Attendees 
 
 
CONTACT:  S. Cohen, FSME/DWMEP 
          (301) 415-7182 
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MEETING REPORT 

 
DATE:  October 28, 2010  

TIME: 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon  

PLACE:  Wingate Hotel 
1801 Cliff Davis Drive 
Gillette, WY 82718 
307-685-2700 

 
PURPOSE: This meeting is a quarterly update to present to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission (NRC) staff a detailed review of AUC LLC’s (AUC) proposed Reno 
Creek in situ recovery (ISR) uranium project in the State of Wyoming, 
characterization actions to date, and future characterization activities.  An 
agenda for this meeting is provided as Attachment 1. 

 
ATTENDEES:  

See Attendees List (Attachment 2).  

BACKGROUND:  

AUC submitted a Letter of Intent to the NRC staff on November 3, 2010, which supplemented 
its original letter of April 9, 2010.  This letter notified the NRC staff that it intends to submit an 
application to operate an ISR at the Reno Creek site in Campbell County, Wyoming, by the 
end of 2011.  

DISCUSSION:  

NRC staff read the opening statement for the meeting and AUC proceeded to present its slide 
presentation of the project.  Slides presented at this meeting are included as Attachment 3. 
AUC’s presentation focused on the following topics:  

 Project development strategy  
 Hydrology update 
 Geology update 
 Environmental issues update 
 
After the slide presentation, NRC staff reviewed the licensing process with AUC and 
emphasized the need to discuss particular subjects during future meetings.  After NRC staff’s 
discussion, the meeting was opened for questions.  
 
ACTIONS:  
None  
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
1.  Agenda  
2.  List of Attendees  
3.  Presentation  
 

Enclosure 
 



 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 

AUC LLC – RENO CREEK 

Thursday, October 28, 2010 

4:00 p.m. 

MEETING PURPOSE:  To present the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Staff with a 
detailed overview of AUC LLC’s (AUC) proposed Reno Creek in situ recovery uranium project in 
the State of Wyoming, and to seek comments on AUC’s proposed pre-operational sampling and 
monitoring program and progress to date. 

 

 

MEETING PROCES: 

Time  Topic        Lead 

4:00 p.m. Introductions       All 

  AUC, LLC Presentation Regarding Reno Creek   AUC 

   Project Update      

  Discussion Items      AUC 

  Staff Questions & Comments     NRC 

  Summary of Action Items     Moderator 

  Public Comments/Questions   

6:00 p.m. Adjourn 
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    MEETING ATTENDEES 
Date: October 28, 2010 

Wingate Hotel, Gillette, WY 
4:00 am to 6:00 pm 

 
Topic: AUC LLC., Reno Creek In Situ Recovery Facility 

NAME  AFFILIATION  E-MAIL  

Stephen J. Cohen  USNRC  stephen.cohen@nrc.gov  

Chris Puglsey  Thompson & Simmons  cpugsley@athompsonlaw.com  

Kenneth R. Schlieper  Petrotek  kschlieper@petrotek.com  

Matt Yovich  TREC  myovich@treccorp.com  

Mark Moxley  Wyoming DEQ  mmoxle@wyo.gov  

Mark Rogaczewski  Wyoming DEQ  mrogac@wyo.gov  

Philip N. Cavendor  AUC LLC  pcavendor@bayswateruranium.com  

Matt Meyer USNRC  matthew.meyer@nrc.gov 

James Webb USNRC  james.webb@nrc.gov 

Alan Bjornsen USNRC  alan.bjornseN@nrc.gov 

Dan Dowers  AUC LLC ddowers@bayswateruranium.com  

Jim Viellenave  AUC LLC jviellenave@bayswateruranium.com  

Melody Smith Knight Technologies smithm@knighttech.com 

Jim Shriver TREC, Inc. jshriver@treccorp.com 

Robert Meyer Tetra Tech rmeyer7@mindspring.com 

Eric Brandjord Inter-Mountain Labs ebrandjord@imlinc.com 

Brenda Schladweiler 
BKS Env. Associates, 
Inc. 

bschladweiler@bksenvironmental.com

By Telephone 

Mike Thomas Uranerz mthomas@uranerz.com 

George Hartman Uranerz ghartman@uranerz.com 

Attachment 2 
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